The cellular sample was not list-assisted, but was drawn through a 
systematic sampling from dedicated wireless 100-blocks and shared service 100-blocks with no 
directory-listed landline numbers [6, 9, 10]. Ultimately, this survey’s sample was of 1,505 adults 
living in Tennessee. Seven hundred and fifty three (753) interviews were conducted by landline 
and 752 were conducted via cell phone (395 of 752 cell phone interviewees did not have a 
landline phone). 

As many as five attempts were made to contact every sampled telephone number. Calls were 
staggered over times of day and days of the week to maximize the chance of making contact with